
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on Friday, 27 October 2017, at 2.00 p.m. 

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors 

Norman Bishop-Rowe 
Andrew Butcher 

Brian Cooper 
Nick Cotton 

Shirley Evans 
Anne Hall 

Dyan Jones (Chairman) 
Eric Morrell 

Vivienne Rees 
Phil Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

Mark Wilson 
Mary Wilson 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 18 October 2017 
 
Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Jason Habbershon 

 

Telephone: 01539 793187 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 18 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as correct records, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 18 August and 15 September 2017 (copy 
attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP   

 In accordance with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, any 
Member who is subject to a party whip on any item must declare the existence 
and nature of the whip. 

 

5  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

6  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 After the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has discussed an item on the 
agenda, but before a decision is taken, there is an opportunity for those present 
at the meeting who are not Committee Members to ask questions. 
 
More information can be found on the South Lakeland District Council website, 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk , or by contacting Committee Services on 01539 
733333. 

 

7  WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  19 - 32 

 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18, 
and the contents of the latest Forward Plan. 

 

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


8  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2, 2017/18  33 - 58 

 To note the financial position of the Council at 30 September 2017 and the 
revised Procurement Schedule, and to consider any recommendations to be 
made to Cabinet. 

 

9  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2 2017/18 AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORTS FOR ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURE, 
MEDIA AND LEISURE  

59 - 108 

 To monitor progress against the measures of success as detailed within the 
Council Plan 2014-2019 and to receive an update from the Environment, and 
Culture, Media and Leisure Portfolio Holders. 

 

10  COUNCIL PLAN 2014-2019 (2018 UPDATE)  109 - 136 

 To consider the draft Council Plan 2014-2019 (2018 Update).  

11  OUTCOMES OF THE REVIEW OF ACTIVE TRAVEL  137 - 148 

 To consider the outcomes of the Review of Active Travel Workshop.  

12  SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS REPORT  149 - 154 

 To consider the progress made by Cabinet in implementing the adopted 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

13  CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE   

 To receive an update on the work of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
from the Council’s representative or substitute. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number) 

There are no items in this part of the agenda. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



9 
18.08.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Friday, 18 August 2017, at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Dyan Jones (Chairman) 
  
 

Norman Bishop-Rowe 
Anne Hall 

 

Eric Morrell 
Vivienne Rees 

 

Mark Wilson 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Butcher, Brian Cooper 
and Nick Cotton. 
 

Officers 
 

Hardeep Burnley Principal Food, Licensing and Safety Officer 

John Davies Performance and Risk Officer 

Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer 

Dan Hudson Development Strategy and Housing Manager 

Damian Law Principal Development Plans Officer 

Alastair McNeill Development Plans Manager 

Simon McVey Assistant Director Performance and Innovation 

David Sykes Director People and Places 

Lorayne Woodend Development Strategy Delivery Officer 

 
Also in attendance were Councillors Jonathan Brook (Deputy Leader and Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio Holder) and Graham Vincent (Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder), 
and Derek Jones (Greenwich Leisure Limited). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Giles Archibald (Leader and 
Finance Portfolio Holder) and Brenda Gray (Council Organisation and People Portfolio 
Holder). 
 

O&S/14 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 July 2017. 
 

O&S/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

O&S/16 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised. 
 

Page 5

Item No.2



10 
18.08.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

O&S/17 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

O&S/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there was no public participation in respect of this 
meeting. 
 

O&S/19 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chairman introduced the latest versions of the Forward Plan and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
In response to a query, the Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer explained that there 
would be a slight delay in the completion of the work of the Older Persons’ Housing 
Strategy Task and Finish Group, but that this was not expected to impact on the overall 
timetable for the wider review of the strategy. 
 
A broader concern was raised regarding the potential for an increased number of delays 
to Council work due to the changes made through the implementation of Customer 
Connect. The Director People and Places reassured the Committee that these concerns 
were recognised and that Members were informed of any potential delays in meeting 
target dates. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the latest Forward Plan be received; and 
 
(2) the Committee’s current Work Programme be noted. 
 

O&S/20 SOUTH LAKELAND LEISURE PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Principal Food, Licensing and Safety Officer presented a report which provided 
Members with an update on the current project
[...]
ges and corrections agreed with the Portfolio Holder, 
Cabinet be recommended to support the publication of the revised drafts of the 

Page 8



13 
18.08.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Development Management Policies Development Plan Document and the Arnside and 
Silverdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Development Plan Document for final 
statutory consultation. 
 

O&S/22 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2017/18 AND HOUSING 
AND INNOVATION PORTFOLIO  
 
The Performance and Risk Officer introduced the Council Plan Performance Monitoring 
report for quarter one of 2017/18. The report highlighted areas of significantly good or 
poor performance relating to the measures of success set out in the current Council Plan.  
The report also included the latest Strategic Risk Register and benchmarking information 
using the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Nearest Neighbours 
Model. Appendix 2 to the report contained the annual update report from the Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio Holder, Councillor Jonathan Brook. 
 
During a discussion on the issue of homelessness, a briefing session for Members on the 
Council’s Homelessness Strategy was requested. The Housing and Innovation Portfolio 
Holder agreed that a session would be useful and agreed to speak to the relevant officers. 
The Portfolio Holder explained that although the number of people accessing the 
Council’s Housing Options service was increasing, this reflected a national trend and was 
not a problem faced by South Lakeland alone. He also made reference to the additional 
demands which would be placed on the Housing Options Team following the 
implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 
 
A discussion on the issues of low wages and an increase in part-time work took place. 
Members recognised that part-time work could provide benefits for both employers and 
employees, however it was felt overall that an increase in full-time work was vital to 
[...]
detailed in the report; 
 
 (b) the detailed risks information contained within Appendix1 to the report; 
 
 (c) the Portfolio Holder report contained within Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 
 (d) the benchmarking information contained within Appendix 3; 
 
(2) the “potential recommendations”, set out between paragraphs 3.5.7 and 3.8.0 of 
the report, be noted; and 
 
(3) the following additional recommendations be made to Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) further evidence for reducing vacant properties and second homes be 

provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and consideration be given to 
increasing the Council’s target for reducing empty homes; and 

 
 (b) to further greater cohesion for South Lakeland, consideration be given to 

any reasonable partnership arrangements which are likely to further the economic 
benefits of the area.  

 

O&S/23 CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
Councillor Vivienne Rees confirmed that progress had been made against the 
recommendation made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its last meeting 
regarding the arrangement of a Member briefing on the problems and progress made 
against the new Sustainable Transformation Plans and Integrated Care Communities 
(O&S/12). All Members would be informed once a date had been agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.25 p.m. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



17 
15.09.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 15 September 
2017, at 11.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Dyan Jones (Chairman) 
Phil Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Norman Bishop-Rowe 

Andrew Butcher 
Brian Cooper 

 

Nick Cotton 
Shirley Evans 

Anne Hall 
 

Vivienne Rees 
Mark Wilson 
Mary Wilson 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Eric Morrell. 
 

Officers 
 

Inge Booth Senior Committee Services Officer 

Lawrence Conway Chief Executive 

Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer 

Ian Hassall Assistant Director Strategic Development 

Julia Krier Property and Contracts Solicitor 

Anthea Lowe Solicitor to the Council 

Jim Maguire Community and Leisure Manager 

Richard Machin Senior Communications Officer 

Shelagh McGregor Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

Simon McVey Assistant Director Performance and Innovation 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

Sion Thomas Corporate Asset Manager 

 
Also in attendance were Cabinet Members Giles Archibald (Leader of the Council and 
Finance Portfolio Holder), Philip Dixon (Public Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder), 
Brenda Gray (Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder) and Graham Vincent 
(Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder), and those Members who had called in the 
decisions, Councillors James Airey, Kevin Lancaster and David Williams.  
 
Also in attendance was Tim Leader, Barrister. 
 
 

O&S/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

O&S/25 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised. 
 

Page 13



18 
15.09.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

O&S/26 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

O&S/27 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Public Participation Scheme, 
the following individuals asked questions during the consideration of O&S/28 below “Call-
in of Executive Decision Numbers CEX 38/39”:- 
 

 Councillor Roger Bingham 

 Councillor David Evans 

 Mr A Milliard 

 Mr S Thomas 

 Mr P Spratt 

 Mr A Lucas 

 Mr J Gooding 

 Mr P Hordijon 

 Councillor Joss Curwen 

 Councillor Ben Berry 

 Mr N Thompson 
 

O&S/28 CALL-IN OF EXECU
[...]
 

Councillor David Fletcher - Environment Portfolio Holder 

REPORT FROM: Simon McVey - Assistant Director Performance and 
Innovation 

REPORT AUTHOR: John Davies - Performance and Risk Officer 

WARDS: Not applicable 

FORWARD PLAN: Not applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 Monitoring the success of the Council Plan through scorecards informs 
improvements and ensures Council services address the needs of residents in an 
open and transparent way. Influenced by the three key values as set out in the 
current Council Plan, this report sets out the Council Plan Priority Performance 
Scorecards.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note: 

(1) the Summary of Performance as detailed in the report;  

(2) the detailed risks information contained within Appendix 1;  

(3) the two Portfolio Holder reports within Appendix 2; and  

Considers whether it wishes to make any representations or recommendations 
to Cabinet. 

Page 59

Item No.9



2 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 The Council is committed to delivering high quality, cost effective services that meet 
the needs of residents and improves quality of life.  To help achieve our goals, we 
measure performance frequently.  The performance management process helps us 
to demonstrate how well we are doing. 

3.2 A Performance Summary is provided below highlighting areas of significantly good or 
poor performance regarding the measures of success and ambitions set out in the 
current Council Plan. Detailed performance information can be viewed via the link in 
‘Background Documents’ below. 

3.3 Benchmarking information is provided for quarter one each year and allows the 
Council to compare its own performance with that of fifteen other statistically similar 
Councils – using the CIPFA Nearest Neighbours Model. Information is sourced from 
the Local Government Association. 

3.4 The Portfolio Holder Reports for Culture, Media and Leisure and Environment with
[...]
ofile of the work 
that the Council is undertaking to increase participation in, and access to, active 
travel projects within South Lakeland. The recommendations of the review group, 
and of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, will help to further the effectiveness 
and impact of the Council’s work in this area. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(1) considers the findings of the Review of Active Travel in Appendix 1; and 

(2) recommends that Cabinet endorses the proposals as set out in 
Appendix 2, along with any further recommendations that the 
Committee wishes to make. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 The Active Travel Position Statement and Action Plan were adopted by Cabinet in 
June 2016 and sought to ensure that other organisations and people better 
understand both why and how the Council promotes walking and cycling. The Action 
Plan would also serve to coordinate and help manage activities across the Council, 
enabling impact to be maximised and progress to be measured. The Action Plan set 
out 28 proposed actions against the following three priorities: improve the health and 
wellbeing of residents and visitors; promote sustainable transport and active travel as 
an alternative mode of travel; and protect and enhance the environment. 

3.2 As part of its 2017/18 Work Programme, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
organised a one-day review of the Active Travel Position Statement and Action Plan 
which was held on Friday, 21 July 2017. The review offered Members an opportunity 
to share their views on the Council’s current work regarding active travel and to 
provide ideas for future working in this area. In addition to those Members present, 
the Environment Portfolio Holder, officers from the Active Travel Working Group and 
a representative of British Cycling were in attendance at the session. The Active 
Travel Working Group is made up of both officers from across the Council and the 
Enviro
[...]
Winters-Lewis Principal Culture, Arts and Events Officer 

 
Also in attendance were Councillor David Fletcher (Environment Portfolio Holder) and 
Caroline Gilbert (British Cycling). 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Introduction 
 
Councillor David Fletcher, Environment Portfolio Holder, provided background on the Active 
Travel Position Statement and Action Plan which had been adopted by Cabinet in June 
2016. He emphasised the variety of different Council services which were involved in the 
work of the Active Travel Action Group, evidenced by the variety of officers present at this 
workshop. He expressed his view that the key role of the group was to build an ethos of 
active travel both within the Council and out in the community, ranging from small schemes 
such as promoting the benefits of walking to work once a week through to larger projects 
such as the introduction of bike boxes and electric bike networks. 
 
David Sykes, Director People and Places, echoed the comments of Councillor Fletcher and 
highlighted the enthusiasm of officers in the work relating to active travel. 
 
Alison Coward, Public Protection Officer, set out the key messages of the Active Travel 
Position Statement and provided key statistics which showed that:- 
 

 the number of households with two or more cars in South Lakeland was higher than 
the North West average; 

 the number of households without a car was lower than the North West average; and 

 an estimated 65% of adults in South Lakeland are considered overweight or obese. 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 141



2 
21.07.2017 Review of the Active Travel Action Plan 
 

 

She emphasised that many elements of active travel could be incorporated into an 
individual’s current lifestyle, such as through walking at least part of the way to work. 
Although South Lakeland was a large rural area, 75% of car journeys in Kendal both started 
and ended within the town, suggesting that there was a huge potential for many of those 
journeys to move towards active 

Minutes of the meeting


23 
27.10.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 27 October 
2017, at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Dyan Jones (Chairman) 
  

Andrew Butcher 
Brian Cooper 
Nick Cotton 

 

Anne Hall 
Vivienne Rees 
Mark Wilson 

 

Mary Wilson 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Norman Bishop-Rowe, Shirley 
Evans, Eric Morrell and Phil Walker (Vice-Chairman). 
 

Officers 
 

Laura Chapman Corporate Support Officer 

Karen Crump Procurement and Contracts Manager 

John Davies Performance and Risk Officer 

Rachel Earnshaw Public Protection Officer 

Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer 

Julia Krier Solicitor (Property and Contracts) 

Shelagh McGregor Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

Paul Mountford Principal Performance and Intelligence Officer 

Peter Notley Chief Accountant 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

David Sykes Director People and Places 

 
Also in attendance were Councillors Jonathan Brook (Deputy Leader and Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio Holder), David Fletcher (Environment Portfolio Holder), Brenda Gray 
(Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder) and Graham Vincent (Economy and 
Assets Portfolio Holder), and Caroline Gilbert (British Cycling). 
 

O&S/29 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as correct records, the minutes of 
the meetings of the Committee held on 18 August and 15 September 2017. 
 

O&S/30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

O&S/31 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised. 
 



24 
27.10.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

O&S/32 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

O&S/33 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there was no public participation in respect of this 
meeting. 
 

O&S/34 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer introduced the latest versions of the Forward 
Plan and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the latest Forward Plan be received; and 
 
(2) the Committee’s current Work Programme be noted. 
 

O&S/35 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2, 2017/18  
 
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder, on behalf of the Leader 
and Finance Portfolio Holder, presented the second quarter financial monitoring report of 
2017/18, which provided details on the financial position of the Council at 30 September 
2017. 
 
It was queried how the reported £8,000 overspend had impacted upon on homelessness 
service delivery. The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 
reiterated the increasing pressures upon the Housing Options Team. He explained that 
this was a national trend involving a number of factors, including new legislation and 
budgetary pressures resulting from changes to Supporting People funding. 
 
Members asked why the future savings from Customer Connect had not been included 
within the current figures. The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 
explained that the savings projected from Customer Connect had been kept within a 
separate budget line during the project’s early stages. The Assistant Director Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) confirmed that the projected savings related to future years and 
would continue to be included within relevant monitoring and budgetary reports. 
 
The Director People and Places provided further information on the current situation 
regarding the Kendal Museum management agreement between the Council and Kendal 
College. Members stressed the importance of Kendal Museum, not only to the town but to 
the whole district, and requested that the Council ensure that the museum continued to 
offer a high quality service. 
 
Following a question regarding the reasons for re-profiling of the funds relating to the 
Rydal Road bridge works, the Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder reported that 
options were being assessed and discussions were ongoing with the local parish council. 
The Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder undertook to provide a written response when 
more information was available. 
 



25 
27.10.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

The impact of the revaluation of the rateable value of business properties was queried. 
The Chief Accountant explained that the values had not been set by the Council, but 
reassured the Committee that the smallest businesses were likely to be eligible for small 
business rate relief and, as such, the impact on these organisations was expected to 
minimal. He confirmed that the issue of properties changing from residential to 
commercial use had been recognised through reductions to the Council Tax base. 
 
Additional information was requested regarding the overspend on direct staff costs within 
Neighbourhood Services. The Chief Accountant explained that staff costs were set with an 
expectation that some posts would be vacant throughout the year. Despite this, some 
teams, for example Waste Collection, would not meet that figure as service continuity 
required that they be as close to fully staffed as possible. This was a non-controllable 
budget which was monitored across all services. Therefore this was not taken into 
account as part of the proposed virement to increase the controllable staffing budgets 
within the Waste Service. The Director People and Places added that the past year had 
been a particularly busy year for the service and that residents had responded well to the 
extension of kerbside recycling, resulting in very high volumes of material collected.  
 
Members sought reassurance that collections were made from non-commercial properties 
only. The Director People and Places confirmed that this was constantly under review to 
ensure that any properties that became classed as commercial were quickly identified. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the contents of the report; and 
 
(2) the revised procurement schedule, as at Appendix 4 to the report. 
 

O&S/36 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2 2017/18 AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORTS FOR ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURE, MEDIA AND 
LEISURE  
 
The Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder, together with Principal 
Performance and Intelligence Officer, introduced the Council Plan Performance 
Monitoring report for quarter two of 2017/18. The report highlighted areas of significantly 
good or poor performance relating to the measures of success set out in the current 
Council Plan. The report also included the latest Strategic Risk Register and annual 
update reports from both the Culture, Media and Leisure Portfolio Holder and Environment 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
It was queried whether the quarterly monitoring of Strategic Risk 9, “Essential strategic 
partnerships required to deliver the Council Plan do not operate effectively,” was adequate 
in light of the continuous changes within health services. The Director People and Places 
explained that the Council’s relationship with local health services was always being 
promoted and that active engagement took place throughout the year. The quarterly 
monitoring of the risk simply provided an opportunity to assess strategically the current 
position at that time. 
 
Members requested information on the progress made against the recommendations 
made during consideration of the first quarter’s performance monitoring report. The 
Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder undertook to provide a 
response at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 



26 
27.10.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

The Committee expressed concern at the issue of high living costs within the area. 
Attention was drawn to the recent Lake District World Heritage Site Inscription and the 
advantages that this could bring through increasing quality and excellence. Despite this, 
other issues, particularly around transport, needed to be considered. The Economy and 
Assets Portfolio Holder, in response to the concerns regarding transport, explained that 
early stage discussions were ongoing with a number of partners with a view to alleviating 
some of these problems. The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 
undertook to work with officers to provide additional information to the Committee at a 
future meeting. 
 
The Chairman emphasised the need for collaborative working, particularly with the two 
national park authorities. 
 
The Environment Portfolio Holder drew attention to the Council’s ambition for additional 
affordable houses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the summary of performance, as detailed within the report; 
 
(2) the detailed risks information, contained within Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 
(3) the two Portfolio Holder reports, contained within Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

O&S/37 COUNCIL PLAN 2014-2019 (2018 UPDATE)  
 
The Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder presented the 2018 update to the Council Plan 
2014-2019. The Council Plan set out the vision, underpinned by four priorities, which 
formed an agenda that would make South Lakeland the best place to live, work and 
explore. 
 
The strategy update provided a summary of progress in the past twelve months and 
detailed key projects that would contribute to achieving the Council Plan’s four priorities. 
Measures of success had also been updated and amended as part of the 2018 review. 
 
During his presentation of the report, the Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder 
emphasised the strategic nature of the Council Plan and the varied partnership work that 
the Council was engaged in. 
 
In outlining the key areas of the Council Plan relating to housing, the Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio Holder reminded Members of the £2.36m awarded to the Council as 
part of the Community Housing Fund. He explained that officers were working with local 
communities, and emphasised the importance of councillors identifying and facilitating 
further potential community housing schemes within their areas. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder also highlighted the 
collaborative nature of many of the successes listed within the Council Plan and reported 
that partnership working was embedded throughout the work of the Council. 
 
It was queried whether future updates could include tracked changes to allow Members to 
quickly identify the amendments to the document. The Deputy Leader and Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio Holder agreed to look into this within future updates. 
 



27 
27.10.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Members felt that the issue of gender inequality was not highlighted enough within the 
Council Plan. The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder suggested 
that there were a number of areas where this could be further underlined, and undertook 
to speak to officers regarding small changes in presentation that could help in both 
projecting a story and influencing others through leading by example. He also suggested 
that there would be an opportunity within the Annual Report to highlight this by explaining 
that the Council was an equal opportunities employer and demonstrating the parity within 
the organisation. 
 
It was queried whether the service provision for older people within South Lakeland was 
sufficient, and whether more could be done through, for example, a special element of the 
Locally Important Projects grants set aside for such a purpose. The Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio Holder welcomed the question and highlighted that the percentage of 
older people within South Lakeland was higher than the national average and would 
continue rising. He undertook to ask officers to look into the current provision for older 
people within the community, and suggested this as an area that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee could consider reviewing in the future. 
 
The Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder confirmed that a complete revision of the 
Council Plan would take place in 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That Council be recommended to adopt the Council Plan 2014-2019 (2018 
Update) as part of the Council’s Policy Framework. 
 

O&S/38 OUTCOMES OF THE REVIEW OF ACTIVE TRAVEL  
 
A report setting out the outcomes of a recent review of the Council’s work regarding Active 
Travel was presented by the Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer. 
 
The Active Travel Position Statement and Action Plan were adopted by Cabinet in June 
2016 and sought to ensure that other organisations and residents better understood both 
why and how the Council promoted walking and cycling. As part of its 2017/18 Work 
Programme, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had organised a one-day review of the 
Active Travel Position Statement and Action Plan which had been held on Friday, 21 July 
2017. 
 
Members reported that they had found the workshop useful and explained that they had 
been able to use the information that they had learned elsewhere in their work. 
 
Caroline Gilbert, Partnership Manager Cumbria/Lancashire at British Cycling, was 
welcomed to the meeting. Members expressed their thanks to Caroline for her contribution 
to the review and explained that they would be keen to hear from her again in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
(1) the findings of the Review of Active Travel, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be noted; and 
 
(2) Cabinet be recommended to endorse the proposals as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 



28 
27.10.2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

O&S/39 SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer presented a report setting out the progress 
made by Cabinet and officers in implementing recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made by Cabinet in implementing the adopted 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

O&S/40 CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
Members were informed that the briefing on the issues and progress made against the 
new Sustainable Transformation Plans and Integrated Care Communities, previously 
requested by the Committee (O&S/12), had been held. Further sessions were also being 
arranged for 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.50 p.m. 


